

**ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS TO BE FILED IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH THE BELGIAN COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATIONS  
CODE**

**IDENTIFICATION DETAILS (at the filing date)**NAME: **INTERNATIONAL TRADE**Legal form <sup>1</sup>: **Public limited liability company**Address: **rue du Trône**N°. **4**Postal code: **1000**Town: **Brussel 1**Country: **Belgium**Register of legal persons - commercial court: **Brussel, French-speaking**Website <sup>2</sup>:E-mail address <sup>2</sup>:

Company registration number

**0600.964.488**DATE **19-06-20** of filing the most recent document mentioning the date of publication of the deed of incorporation and of the deed of amendment of the articles of association.This filing concerns <sup>3</sup>: the ANNUAL ACCOUNTS in **EURO (2 decimals)** <sup>4</sup>approved by the general meeting of **07-06-22** the OTHER DOCUMENTS

regarding

the financial year covering the period from

**01-01-21**

to

**31-12-21**

the preceding period of the annual accounts from

**01-01-20**

to

**31-12-20**The amounts for the preceding period are / ~~are not~~ <sup>5</sup> identical to the ones previously published.Total number of pages filed: **50**

Numbers of the sections of the standard model form not filed

because they serve no useful purpose: 6.2.1, 6.2.2, 6.2.4, 6.2.5, 6.3.1, 6.3.4, 6.3.5, 6.3.6, 6.4.2, 6.5.2, 6.6, 6.7.2, 6.8, 6.14, 6.17, 6.18.2, 6.20, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Signature  
(name and position)Signature  
(name and position)<sup>1</sup> Where appropriate, "in liquidation" is stated after the legal form.<sup>2</sup> Optional mention.<sup>3</sup> Tick the appropriate box(es).<sup>4</sup> If necessary, change to currency in which the amounts are expressed.<sup>5</sup> Strike out what does not apply.

**LIST OF DIRECTORS, BUSINESS MANAGERS AND AUDITORS AND  
DECLARATION REGARDING A COMPLIMENTARY REVIEW OR  
CORRECTION ASSIGNMENT**

**LIST OF DIRECTORS, BUSINESS MANAGERS AND AUDITORS**

COMPLETE LIST with surname, first names, profession, place of residence (address, number, postal code and town) and position within the company

**BEDORET Xavier**

Mandate: President of the board of directors, start: 10/11/2020, end: 07/06/2022

**FAULX Jean Charles**

Mandate: Delegated director, start: 01/09/2015, end: 07/06/2022

**MAKRYPIDI Eirini**

Mandate: Director, start: 01/07/2019, end: 07/06/2022

**KAPETANAKI Maria**

Mandate: Director, start: 01/07/2019, end: 07/06/2022

**PWC Réviseurs d'entreprises CALL 0429.501.944**

Culliganlaan 5, 1831 Diegem, Belgium

Membership number: B00009

Mandate: Auditor, start: 04/06/2019, end: 07/06/2022

Represented by:

1. Daelman Marc

Culliganlaan 5 , 1831 Diegem, Belgium

, Membership number : A01579

**DECLARATION REGARDING A COMPLIMENTARY REVIEW OR CORRECTION ASSIGNMENT**

The managing board declares that not a single audit or correction assignment has been given to a person not authorized to do so by law, pursuant to articles 34 and 37 of the law of 22 April 1999 concerning accounting and tax professions.

The annual accounts ~~were~~ / were not \* audited or corrected by an external accountant or by a company auditor who is not the auditor.

If affirmative, should be mentioned hereafter: surname, first names, profession and address of each external accountant or company auditor and their membership number at their Institute, as well as the nature of their assignment:

- A. Bookkeeping of the company \*\*,
- B. Preparing the annual accounts \*\*,
- C. Auditing the annual accounts and/or
- D. Correcting the annual accounts.

If the tasks mentioned under A or B are executed by certified accountants or certified bookkeepers - tax experts, the following information can be mentioned hereafter: surname, first names, profession and address of each certified accountant or certified bookkeeper-tax expert and their membership number at the Institute of Accounting professionals and Tax Experts, as well as the nature of their assignment.

Surname, first names, profession and address	Membership number	Nature of the assignment (A, B, C and/or D)

\* Strike out what does not apply.

\*\* Optional mention.

<b>ANNUAL ACCOUNTS</b>
------------------------

**BALANCE SHEET AFTER APPROPRIATION**

	Notes	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>FORMATION EXPENSES</b>	6.1	20		2.548,34
<b>FIXED ASSETS</b>		21/28	33.151.341,43	33.169.361,75
<b>Intangible fixed assets</b>	6.2	21	3.936,97	17.946,91
<b>Tangible fixed assets</b>	6.3	22/27	17.400,76	21.390,08
Land and buildings		22		
Plant, machinery and equipment		23	9.662,14	11.933,21
Furniture and vehicles		24	7.738,62	9.456,87
Leasing and other similar rights		25		
Other tangible fixed assets		26		
Assets under construction and advance payments		27		
<b>Financial fixed assets</b>	6.4 / 6.5.1	28	33.130.003,70	33.130.024,76
Affiliated Companies	6.15	280/1	33.127.403,70	33.127.424,76
Participating interests		280	33.127.403,70	33.127.424,76
Amounts receivable		281		
Other companies linked by participating interests	6.15	282/3		
Participating interests		282		
Amounts receivable		283		
Other financial fixed assets		284/8	2.600,00	2.600,00
Shares		284		
Amounts receivable and cash guarantees		285/8	2.600,00	2.600,00

	Notes	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>		29/58	<u>78.848.393,64</u>	<u>34.807.516,68</u>
<b>Amounts receivable after more than one year</b>		29		
Trade debtors		290		
Other amounts receivable		291		
<b>Stocks and contracts in progress</b>		3		
Stocks		30/36		
Raw materials and consumables		30/31		
Work in progress		32		
Finished goods		33		
Goods purchased for resale		34		
Immovable property intended for sale		35		
Advance payments		36		
Contracts in progress		37		
<b>Amounts receivable within one year</b>		40/41	63.151.087,95	12.843.467,81
Trade debtors		40	63.131.052,10	12.833.421,69
Other amounts receivable		41	20.035,85	10.046,12
<b>Current investments</b>	6.5.1 / 6.6	50/53		
Own shares		50		
Other investments		51/53		
<b>Cash at bank and in hand</b>		54/58	15.240.023,95	21.654.299,74
<b>Accruals and deferred income</b>	6.6	490/1	457.281,74	309.749,13
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		20/58	111.999.735,07	67.979.426,77

	Notes	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>EQUITY</b>		10/15	<u>36.074.292,24</u>	<u>35.883.499,34</u>
<b>Contributions</b>	6.7.1	10/11	35.651.200,00	35.651.200,00
Capital		10	35.651.200,00	35.651.200,00
Issued capital		100	35.651.200,00	35.651.200,00
Uncalled capital <sup>4</sup>		101		
Beyond capital		11		
Share premium account		1100/10		
Other		1109/19		
<b>Revaluation surpluses</b>		12		
<b>Reserves</b>		13	101.154,61	91.614,97
Reserves not available		130/1	101.154,61	91.614,97
Legal reserve		130	101.154,61	91.614,97
Reserves not available statutorily		1311		
Purchase of own shares		1312		
Financial support		1313		
Other		1319		
Untaxed reserves		132		
Available reserves		133		
<b>Accumulated profits (losses)</b>	(+)/(-)	14	321.937,63	140.684,37
<b>Capital subsidies</b>		15		
<b>Advance to shareholders on the distribution of net assets <sup>5</sup></b>		19		
<b>PROVISIONS AND DEFERRED TAXES</b>				
<b>Provisions for liabilities and charges</b>		160/5		
Pensions and similar obligations		160		
Taxes		161		
Major repairs and maintenance		162		
Environmental obligations		163		
Other liabilities and charges	6.8	164/5		
<b>Deferred taxes</b>		168		

<sup>4</sup> Amount to be deducted from the issued capital.

<sup>5</sup> Amount to be deducted from the other components of equity.

	Notes	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>AMOUNTS PAYABLE</b>		17/49	<u>75.925.442,83</u>	<u>32.095.927,43</u>
<b>Amounts payable after more than one year</b>	6.9	17		
Financial debts		170/4		
Subordinated loans		170		
Unsubordinated debentures		171		
Leasing and other similar obligations		172		
Credit institutions		173		
Other loans		174		
Trade debts		175		
Suppliers		1750		
Bills of exchange payable		1751		
Advance payments on contracts in progress		176		
Other amounts payable		178/9		
<b>Amounts payable within one year</b>	6.9	42/48	75.434.722,03	31.843.584,77
Current portion of amounts payable after more than one year falling due within one year		42		
Financial debts		43		
Credit institutions		430/8		
Other loans		439		
Trade debts		44	75.302.091,01	30.930.528,01
Suppliers		440/4	75.302.091,01	30.930.528,01
Bills of exchange payable		441		
Advance payments on contracts in progress		46		
Taxes, remuneration and social security	6.9	45	132.631,02	313.056,76
Taxes		450/3	101.486,19	285.389,02
Remuneration and social security		454/9	31.144,83	27.667,74
Other amounts payable		47/48		600.000,00
<b>Accruals and deferred income</b>	6.9	492/3	490.720,80	252.342,66
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		10/49	111.999.735,07	67.979.426,77

**PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT**

	Notes	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>Operating income</b>		70/76A	962.238.206,52	632.176.983,33
Turnover	6.10	70	961.902.576,52	632.085.634,80
Stocks of finished goods and work and contracts in progress: increase (decrease)	(+)/(-)	71		
Produced fixed assets		72		
Other operating income	6.10	74	335.630,00	91.348,53
Non-recurring operating income	6.12	76A		
<b>Operating charges</b>		60/66A	954.502.569,57	626.796.123,64
Goods for resale, raw materials and consumables		60	952.234.652,06	624.509.534,78
Purchases		600/8	952.234.652,06	624.509.534,78
Stocks: decrease (increase)	(+)/(-)	609		
Services and other goods		61	1.838.036,46	2.006.212,08
Remuneration, social security and pensions	(+)/(-) 6.10	62	278.222,84	236.102,28
Amortisations of and other amounts written down on formation expenses, intangible and tangible fixed assets		630	23.107,71	30.703,75
Amounts written down on stocks, contracts in progress and trade debtors: additions (write-backs)	(+)/(-) 6.10	631/4		
Provisions for liabilities and charges: appropriations (uses and write-backs)	(+)/(-) 6.10	635/8		
Other operating charges	6.10	640/8	128.550,50	13.570,75
Operating charges reported as assets under restructuring costs	(-)	649		
Non-recurring operating charges	6.12	66A		
<b>Operating profit (loss)</b>	(+)/(-)	9901	7.735.636,95	5.380.859,69

	Notes	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>Financial income</b>		75/76B	3.872.945,14	727.004,01
Recurring financial income		75	3.872.945,14	727.004,01
Income from financial fixed assets		750		
Income from current assets		751		
Other financial income	6.11	752/9	3.872.945,14	727.004,01
Non-recurring financial income	6.12	76B		
<b>Financial charges</b>	6.11	65/66B	11.347.122,72	5.514.093,28
Recurring financial charges		65	11.347.117,60	5.514.093,28
Debt charges		650		
Amounts written down on current assets other than stocks, contracts in progress and trade debtors: additions (write-backs)	(+)/(-)	651		
Other financial charges		652/9	11.347.117,60	5.514.093,28
Non-recurring financial charges	6.12	66B	5,12	
<b>Profit (Loss) for the period before taxes</b>	(+)/(-)	9903	261.459,37	593.770,42
<b>Transfer from deferred taxes</b>		780		
<b>Transfer to deferred taxes</b>		680		
<b>Income taxes on the result</b>	(+)/(-)	6.13 67/77	70.666,47	110.516,50
Taxes		670/3	70.666,47	110.516,50
Adjustment of income taxes and write-back of tax provisions		77		
<b>Profit (Loss) of the period</b>	(+)/(-)	9904	190.792,90	483.253,92
<b>Transfer from untaxed reserves</b>		789		
<b>Transfer to untaxed reserves</b>		689		
<b>Profit (Loss) of the period available for appropriation(+)/(-)</b>		9905	190.792,90	483.253,92

**APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT**

		Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>Profit (Loss) to be appropriated</b>	(+)/(-)	9906	331.477,27	764.847,07
Profit (Loss) of the period available for appropriation	(+)/(-)	(9905)	190.792,90	483.253,92
Profit (Loss) of the preceding period brought forward	(+)/(-)	14P	140.684,37	281.593,15
<b>Transfers from equity</b>		791/2		
from contributions		791		
from reserves		792		
<b>Appropriations to equity</b>		691/2	9.539,64	24.162,70
to contributions		691		
to legal reserve		6920	9.539,64	24.162,70
to other reserves		6921		
<b>Profit (loss) to be carried forward</b>	(+)/(-)	(14)	321.937,63	140.684,37
<b>Shareholders' contribution in respect of losses</b>		794		
<b>Profit to be distributed</b>		694/7		600.000,00
Compensation for contributions		694		600.000,00
Directors or managers		695		
Employees		696		
Other beneficiaries		697		

**NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS**

**STATEMENT OF FORMATION, CAPITAL INCREASE OR INCREASE OF CONTRIBUTIONS EXPENSES,  
LOAN ISSUE EXPENSES AND RESTRUCTURING COSTS**

	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>Net book value at the end of the period</b>	20P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	2.548,34
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
New expenses incurred	8002		
Amortisation	8003	2.548,34	
Other	8004		
<b>Net book value at the end of the period</b>	(20)		
<b>Of which</b>			
Formation, capital increase or increase of contributions expenses, loan issue expenses and other formation expenses	200/2		
Restructuring costs	204		

(+)/(-)

	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>CONCESSIONS, PATENTS LICENSES, KNOW-HOW, BRANDS AND SIMILAR RIGHTS</b>			
<b>Acquisition value at the end of the period</b>	8052P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	77.965,91
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Acquisitions, including produced fixed assets	8022		
Sales and disposals	8032		
Transfers from one heading to another (+)/(-)	8042		
<b>Acquisition value at the end of the period</b>	8052	77.965,91	
<b>Amortisations and amounts written down at the end of the period</b>	8122P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	60.019,00
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Recorded	8072	14.009,94	
Written back	8082		
Acquisitions from third parties	8092		
Cancelled owing to sales and disposals	8102		
Transfers from one heading to another (+)/(-)	8112		
<b>Amortisations and amounts written down at the end of the period</b>	8122	74.028,94	
<b>NET BOOK VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD</b>	211	<u>3.936,97</u>	

	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>PLANT, MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT</b>			
<b>Acquisition value at the end of the period</b>	8192P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	22.710,68
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Acquisitions, including produced fixed assets	8162		
Sales and disposals	8172		
Transfers from one heading to another (+)/(-)	8182		
<b>Acquisition value at the end of the period</b>	8192	22.710,68	
<b>Revaluation surpluses at the end of the period</b>	8252P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Recorded	8212		
Acquisitions from third parties	8222		
Cancelled	8232		
Transferred from one heading to another (+)/(-)	8242		
<b>Revaluation surpluses at the end of the period</b>	8252		
<b>Amortisations and amounts written down at the end of the period</b>	8322P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	10.777,47
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Recorded	8272	2.271,07	
Written back	8282		
Acquisitions from third parties	8292		
Cancelled owing to sales and disposals	8302		
Transferred from one heading to another (+)/(-)	8312		
<b>Amortisations and amounts written down at the end of the period</b>	8322	13.048,54	
<b>NET BOOK VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD</b>	(23)	<u>9.662,14</u>	

	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>FURNITURE AND VEHICLES</b>			
<b>Acquisition value at the end of the period</b>	8193P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	29.972,26
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Acquisitions, including produced fixed assets	8163	2.560,11	
Sales and disposals	8173		
Transfers from one heading to another (+)/(-)	8183		
<b>Acquisition value at the end of the period</b>	8193	32.532,37	
<b>Revaluation surpluses at the end of the period</b>	8253P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Recorded	8213		
Acquisitions from third parties	8223		
Cancelled	8233		
Transfers from one heading to another (+)/(-)	8243		
<b>Revaluation surpluses at the end of the period</b>	8253		
<b>Amortisations and amounts written down at the end of the period</b>	8323P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	20.515,39
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Recorded	8273	4.278,36	
Written back	8283		
Acquisitions from third parties	8293		
Cancelled owing to sales and disposals	8303		
Transfers from one heading to another (+)/(-)	8313		
<b>Amortisations and amounts written down at the end of the period</b>	8323	24.793,75	
<b>NET BOOK VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD</b>	(24)	<u>7.738,62</u>	



	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>OTHER COMPANIES - PARTICIPATING INTERESTS AND SHARES</b>			
<b>Acquisition value at the end of the period</b>	8393P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Acquisitions	8363		
Sales and disposals	8373		
Transfers from one heading to another	(+)/(-) 8383		
<b>Acquisition value at the end of the period</b>	8393		
<b>Revaluation surpluses at the end of the period</b>	8453P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Recorded	8413		
Acquisitions from third parties	8423		
Cancelled	8433		
Transferred from one heading to another	(+)/(-) 8443		
<b>Revaluation surpluses at the end of the period</b>	8453		
<b>Amounts written down at the end of the period</b>	8523P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Recorded	8473		
Written back	8483		
Acquisitions from third parties	8493		
Cancelled owing to sales and disposals	8503		
Transferred from one heading to another	(+)/(-) 8513		
<b>Amounts written down at the end of the period</b>	8523		
<b>Uncalled amounts at the end of the period</b>	8553P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	
<b>Movements during the period</b>	(+)/(-) 8543		
<b>Uncalled amounts at the end of the period</b>	8553		
<b>NET BOOK VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD</b>	(284)		
<b>OTHER COMPANIES - AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE</b>			
<b>NET BOOK VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD</b>	285/8P	xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	2.600,00
<b>Movements during the period</b>			
Appropriations	8583		
Repayments	8593		
Amounts written down	8603		
Amounts written back	8613		
Exchange differences	(+)/(-) 8623		
Other movements	(+)/(-) 8633		
<b>NET BOOK VALUE AT THE END OF THE PERIOD</b>	(285/8)	2.600,00	
<b>ACCUMULATED AMOUNTS WRITTEN DOWN ON AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE AT END OF THE PERIOD</b>	8653		

**PARTICIPATING INTERESTS INFORMATION****PARTICIPATING INTERESTS AND OTHER RIGHTS IN OTHER COMPANIES**

The following list mentions the companies in which the company holds a participating interest (recorded in headings 280 and 282 of assets), as well as the companies in which the company holds rights (recorded in headings 284 and 51/53 of assets) for an amount of at least 10% of the capital, the equity or a class of shares of the company.

NAME, full address of the REGISTERED OFFICE and, for an entity governed by Belgian law, the COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER	Rights held			Data extracted from the most recent annual accounts				
	Nature	Directly		Subsidiaries	Annual accounts as per	Cur-rency code	Equity	Net result
		Number	%				%	(+) or (-) (in units)
<b>TEPRO METAL AG</b> None Ursulatsasse 33-41 DE50354 Hürth Germany	ACTIONS	12.996	100,00	0,00	31/12/2021	EUR	16.789.263	1.891.252
<b>METAL AGENCES LTD</b> None Suite4, Cobb House, 2-4 Oyster Lane, Byfleet Surrey KT14 7DU United Kingdom	ACTIONS	1.000.000	100,00	0,00	31/12/2021	EUR	6.312.446	1.642.071
<b>GENECOS SA</b> None rue de Passy 19 FR75016 Paris France	ACTIONS	176.800	67,95	32,05	31/12/2021	EUR	8.881.192	127.431
<b>ALURAME SPA</b> None Via A. Stradivari 10 IT20131 Milano Italy	ACTIONS	2.000.000	100,00	0,00	31/12/2021	EUR	2.453.422	233.440
<b>STEELMET ROMANIA SA</b> None Sectorul 3, Str Dumul Intre Tarlale 42 Bucuresti Romania	ACTIONS	118.799	100,00	0,00	31/12/2021	EUR	5.607.589	307.071

**STATEMENT OF CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDERS' STURCTURE**

**STATEMENT OF CAPITAL**

**Capital**

Issued capital at the end of the period  
 Issued capital at the end of the period

Codes	Period	Preceding period
100P	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	35.651.200,00
(100)	35.651.200,00	

Modifications during the period

Composition of the capital  
 Share types

Registered shares  
 Shares dematerialized

Codes	Period	Number of shares
8702	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	356.512
8703	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	

**Unpaid capital**

Uncalled capital  
 Called up capital, unpaid  
 Shareholders that still need to pay up in full

Codes	Uncalled amount	Called up amount, unpaid
(101)		XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
8712	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	

**Own shares**

Held by the company itself  
 Amount of capital held  
 Number of shares  
 Held by a subsidiary  
 Amount of capital held  
 Number of shares

**Commitments to issuing shares**

Owing to the exercise of conversion rights  
 Amount of outstanding convertible loans  
 Amount of capital to be subscribed  
 Corresponding maximum number of shares to be issued  
 Owing to the exercise of subscription rights  
 Number of outstanding subscription rights  
 Amount of capital to be subscribed  
 Corresponding maximum number of shares to be issued

**Authorised capital not issued**

Codes	Period
8721	
8722	
8731	
8732	
8740	
8741	
8742	
8745	
8746	
8747	
8751	

**Shares issued, non-representing capital**

Distribution

Number of shares

Number of voting rights attached thereto

Allocation by shareholder

Number of shares held by the company itself

Number of shares held by its subsidiaries

Codes	Period
8761	
8762	
8771	
8781	

**ADDITIONAL NOTES REGARDING CONTRIBUTIONS (INCLUDING CONTRIBUTIONS IN THE FORM OF SERVICES OR KNOW-HOW)**

Period

**STATEMENT OF AMOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME (LIABILITIES)**

	Codes	Period
<b>BREAKDOWN OF AMOUNTS PAYABLE WITH AN ORIGINAL TERM OF MORE THAN ONE YEAR, ACCORDING TO THEIR RESIDUAL MATURITY</b>		
<b>Current portion of amounts payable after more than one year falling due within one year</b>		
Financial debts	8801	
Subordinated loans	8811	
Unsubordinated debentures	8821	
Leasing and other similar obligations	8831	
Credit institutions	8841	
Other loans	8851	
Trade debts	8861	
Suppliers	8871	
Bills of exchange payable	8881	
Advance payments on contracts in progress	8891	
Other amounts payable	8901	
<b>Total current portion of amounts payable after more than one year falling due within one year</b>	(42)	
<b>Amounts payable with a remaining term of more than one year, yet less than 5 years</b>		
Financial debts	8802	
Subordinated loans	8812	
Unsubordinated debentures	8822	
Leasing and other similar obligations	8832	
Credit institutions	8842	
Other loans	8852	
Trade debts	8862	
Suppliers	8872	
Bills of exchange payable	8882	
Advance payments on contracts in progress	8892	
Other amounts payable	8902	
<b>Total amounts payable with a remaining term of more than one year, yet less than 5 years</b>	8912	
<b>Amounts payable with a remaining term of more than 5 years</b>		
Financial debts	8803	
Subordinated loans	8813	
Unsubordinated debentures	8823	
Leasing and other similar obligations	8833	
Credit institutions	8843	
Other loans	8853	
Trade debts	8863	
Suppliers	8873	
Bills of exchange payable	8883	
Advance payments on contracts in progress	8893	
Other amounts payable	8903	
<b>Amounts payable with a remaining term of more than 5 years</b>	8913	

	Codes	Period
<b>AMOUNTS PAYABLE GUARANTEED</b> (included in accounts 17 and 42/48 of liabilities)		
<b>Amounts payable guaranteed by the Belgian government agencies</b>		
Financial debts	8921	
Subordinated loans	8931	
Unsubordinated debentures	8941	
Leasing and other similar obligations	8951	
Credit institutions	8961	
Other loans	8971	
Trade debts	8981	
Suppliers	8991	
Bills of exchange payable	9001	
Advance payments on contracts in progress	9011	
Remuneration and social security	9021	
Other amounts payable	9051	
<b>Total of the amounts payable guaranteed by the Belgian government agencies</b>	9061	
<b>Amounts payable guaranteed by real securities given or irrevocably promised by the company on its own assets</b>		
Financial debts	8922	
Subordinated loans	8932	
Unsubordinated debentures	8942	
Leasing and other similar obligations	8952	
Credit institutions	8962	
Other loans	8972	
Trade debts	8982	
Suppliers	8992	
Bills of exchange payable	9002	
Advance payments on contracts in progress	9012	
Taxes, remuneration and social security	9022	
Taxes	9032	
Remuneration and social security	9042	
Other amounts payable	9052	
<b>Total amounts payable guaranteed by real securities given or irrevocably promised by the company on its own assets</b>	9062	

	Codes	Period
<b>TAXES, REMUNERATION AND SOCIAL SECURITY</b>		
<b>Taxes</b> (headings 450/3 and 178/9 of liabilities)		
Outstanding tax debts	9072	
Accruing taxes payable	9073	101.486,19
Estimated taxes payable	450	
<b>Remuneration and social security</b> (headings 454/9 and 178/9 of liabilities)		
Amounts due to the National Social Security Office	9076	
Other amounts payable in respect of remuneration and social security	9077	31.144,83

**ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME**

Allocation of heading 492/3 of liabilities if the amount is significant

Period

**OPERATING RESULTS****OPERATING INCOME****Net turnover**

Allocation by categories of activity

Vente d'Aluminium	485.724.778,26	343.864.757,56
Vente de Cuivre	173.442.987,24	117.405.624,69
Vente de câbles	148.954.810,20	101.533.397,08
Vente d'Acier	153.780.000,82	69.281.855,47

Allocation by geographical market

Europe	905.746.975,37	597.912.463,79
Amérique	52.100.704,25	30.902.406,28
Océanie	2.469.867,46	2.255.691,95
Asie	1.585.029,44	1.015.072,78

**Other operating income**

Operating subsidies and compensatory amounts received from public authorities

740

**OPERATING CHARGES****Employees for whom the company submitted a DIMONA declaration or who are recorded in the general personnel register**

Total number at the closing date	9086	4	4
Average number of employees calculated in full-time equivalents	9087	4,0	4,0
Number of actual hours worked	9088	6.285	5.742

**Personnel costs**

Remuneration and direct social benefits	620	213.631,94	182.002,41
Employers' contribution for social security	621	50.245,28	40.125,54
Employers' premiums for extra statutory insurance	622		
Other personnel costs	623	14.345,62	13.974,33
Retirement and survivors' pensions	624		

		Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>Provisions for pensions and similar obligations</b>				
Appropriations (uses and write-backs)	(+)/(-)	635		
<b>Depreciations</b>				
On stock and contracts in progress				
Recorded		9110		
Written back		9111		
On trade debtors				
Recorded		9112		
Written back		9113		
<b>Provisions for liabilities and charges</b>				
Appropriations		9115		
Uses and write-backs		9116		
<b>Other operating charges</b>				
Taxes related to operation		640		
Other		641/8	128.550,50	13.570,75
<b>Hired temporary staff and personnel placed at the company's disposal</b>				
Total number at the closing date		9096		
Average number calculated in full-time equivalents		9097		
Number of actual hours worked		9098		
Costs to the company		617		

**FINANCIAL RESULTS****RECURRING FINANCIAL INCOME****Other financial income**

Subsidies paid by public authorities, added to the profit and loss account

Capital subsidies

9125

Interest subsidies

9126

Allocation of other financial income

Exchange differences realized

754

Other

Différence de change

3.863.641,19

514.582,82

Produits financiers divers

9.298,44

20.591,74

Produits des immobilisations financières

5,51

191.829,45

**RECURRING FINANCIAL CHARGES****Depreciation of loan issue expenses**

6501

**Capitalised interests**

6502

**Depreciations on current assets**

Recorded

6510

Written back

6511

**Other financial charges**

Amount of the discount borne by the company, as a result of negotiating amounts receivable

653

5.292.226,40

3.409.466,86

**Provisions of a financial nature**

Appropriations

6560

Uses and write-backs

6561

**Allocation of other financial costs**

Exchange differences realized

654

Results from the conversion of foreign currencies

655

Other

Frais de Banque

2.064.348,17

1.619.079,78

Intérêt TVA

827,98

Différence de change

3.990.377,36

470.068,61

Autres

165,67

14.650,05

**INCOME AND CHARGES OF EXCEPTIONAL SIZE OR FREQUENCY**

	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>NON-RECURRING INCOME</b>	76		
<b>Non-recurring operating income</b>	(76A)		
Write-back of depreciation and of amounts written off intangible and tangible fixed assets	760		
Write-back of provisions for extraordinary operating liabilities and charges	7620		
Capital profits on disposal of intangible and tangible fixed assets	7630		
Other non-recurring operating income	764/8		
<b>Non-recurring financial income</b>	(76B)		
Write-back of amounts written down financial fixed assets	761		
Write-back of provisions for extraordinary financial liabilities and charges	7621		
Capital profits on disposal of financial fixed assets	7631		
Other non-recurring financial income	769		
<b>NON-RECURRING CHARGES</b>	66	5,12	
<b>Non-recurring operating charges</b>	(66A)		
Non-recurring depreciation of and amounts written off formation expenses, intangible and tangible fixed assets	660		
Provisions for extraordinary operating liabilities and charges: appropriations (uses) (+)/(-)	6620		
Capital losses on disposal of intangible and tangible fixed assets	6630		
Other non-recurring operating charges	664/7		
Non-recurring operating charges carried to assets as restructuring costs (-)	6690		
<b>Non-recurring financial charges</b>	(66B)	5,12	
Amounts written off financial fixed assets	661		
Provisions for extraordinary financial liabilities and charges - appropriations (uses) (+)/(-)	6621		
Capital losses on disposal of financial fixed assets	6631	5,12	
Other non-recurring financial charges	668		
Non-recurring financial charges carried to assets as restructuring costs (-)	6691		

**TAXES****INCOME TAXES****Income taxes on the result of the period**

Income taxes paid and withholding taxes due or paid  
 Excess of income tax prepayments and withholding taxes paid recorded under assets  
 Estimated additional taxes

**Income taxes on the result of prior periods**

Additional income taxes due or paid  
 Additional income taxes estimated or provided for

**Major reasons for the differences between pre-tax profit, as it results from the annual accounts, and estimated taxable profit**

Dépenses non admises  
 Reprises de red.de valeur

Codes	Period
9134	70.666,47
9135	78.000,00
9136	8.189,73
9137	856,20
9138	
9139	
9140	
	19.615,00
	-1.833,30

**Influence of non-recurring results on income taxes on the result of the period**

Period

**Sources of deferred taxes**

Deferred taxes representing assets  
 Accumulated tax losses deductible from future taxable profits  
 Deferred taxes representing liabilities  
 Allocation of deferred taxes representing liabilities

Codes	Period
9141	
9142	
9144	

**VALUE-ADDED TAXES AND TAXES BORNE BY THIRD PARTIES****Value-added taxes charged**

To the company (deductible)  
 By the company

**Amounts withheld on behalf of third party by way of**

Payroll withholding taxes  
 Withholding taxes on investment income

Codes	Period	Preceding period
9145	1.939.654,02	942.769,07
9146	3.775.368,87	1.712.248,89
9147	59.169,30	283.032,12
9148		

**RELATIONSHIPS WITH AFFILIATED COMPANIES, ASSOCIATED COMPANIES AND OTHER COMPANIES LINKED BY PARTICIPATING INTERESTS**

	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>AFFILIATED COMPANIES</b>			
<b>Financial fixed assets</b>	(280/1)	33.127.403,70	33.127.424,76
Participating interests	(280)	33.127.403,70	33.127.424,76
Subordinated amounts receivable	9271		
Other amounts receivable	9281		
<b>Amounts receivable</b>	9291		2.643.770,06
Over one year	9301		
Within one year	9311		2.643.770,06
<b>Current investments</b>	9321		
Shares	9331		
Amounts receivable	9341		
<b>Amounts payable</b>	9351	74.968.227,55	21.550.455,13
Over one year	9361		
Within one year	9371	74.968.227,55	21.550.455,13
<b>Personal and real guarantees</b>			
Provided or irrevocably promised by the company as security for debts or commitments of affiliated companies	9381		
Provided or irrevocably promised by affiliated companies as security for debts or commitments of the company	9391		
<b>Other significant financial commitments</b>	9401		
<b>Financial results</b>			
Income from financial fixed assets	9421		
Income from current assets	9431		
Other financial income	9441		
Debt charges	9461		
Other financial charges	9471		
<b>Disposal of fixed assets</b>			
Capital profits realised	9481		
Capital losses realised	9491		

**RELATIONSHIPS WITH AFFILIATED COMPANIES, ASSOCIATED COMPANIES AND OTHER COMPANIES LINKED BY PARTICIPATING INTERESTS**

	Codes	Period	Preceding period
<b>ASSOCIATED COMPANIES</b>			
<b>Financial fixed assets</b>	9253		
Participating interests	9263		
Subordinated amounts receivable	9273		
Other amounts receivable	9283		
<b>Amounts receivable</b>	9293		
Over one year	9303		
Within one year	9313		
<b>Amounts payable</b>	9353		
Over one year	9363		
Within one year	9373		
<b>Personal and real guarantees</b>			
Provided or irrevocably promised by the company as security for debts or commitments of affiliated companies	9383		
Provided or irrevocably promised by affiliated companies as security for debts or commitments of the company	9393		
<b>Other significant financial commitments</b>	9403		
<b>COMPANIES LINKED BY PARTICIPATING INTERESTS</b>			
<b>Financial fixed assets</b>	9252		
Participating interests	9262		
Subordinated amounts receivable	9272		
Other amounts receivable	9282		
<b>Amounts receivable</b>	9292		
Over one year	9302		
Within one year	9312		
<b>Amounts payable</b>	9352		
Over one year	9362		
Within one year	9372		

Period

**TRANSACTIONS WITH AFFILIATED PARTIES BEYOND NORMAL MARKET CONDITIONS**

Mention of these transactions if they are significant, including the amount of the transactions, the nature of the link, and all information about the transactions that should be necessary to get a better understanding of the financial situation of the company

Nihil

**FINANCIAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH**

**DIRECTORS AND MANAGERS, INDIVIDUALS OR LEGAL PERSONS WHO CONTROL THE COMPANY DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY WITHOUT BEING ASSOCIATED THEREWITH, OR OTHER COMPANIES CONTROLLED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY BY THESE PERSONS**

**Amounts receivable from these persons**

Principal conditions regarding amounts receivable, rate of interest, duration, any amounts repaid, cancelled or written off

**Guarantees provided in their favour**

**Other significant commitments undertaken in their favour**

**Amount of direct and indirect remunerations and pensions, reflected in the income statement, as long as this disclosure does not concern exclusively or mainly, the situation of a single identifiable person**

To directors and managers

To former directors and former managers

Codes	Period
9500	
9501	
9502	
9503	
9504	

**THE AUDITOR(S) AND THE PERSONS WHOM HE (THEY) IS (ARE) COLLABORATING WITH**

**Auditors' fees**

**Fees for exceptional services or special assignments executed within the company by the auditor**

Other audit assignments

Tax consultancy assignments

Other assignments beyondthe audit

**Fees for exceptional services or special assignments executed within the company by people the auditor(s) is (are collaborating with**

Other audit assignments

Tax consultancy assignments

Other assignments beyondthe audit

Codes	Period
9505	19.000,00
95061	
95062	
95063	
95081	
95082	
95083	

**Mentions related to article 3:64, § 2 and § 4 of the Belgian Companies and Associations Code**

## DECLARATION WITH REGARD TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

### INFORMATION TO DISCLOSE BY EACH COMPANY GOVERNED BY THE BELGIAN COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATIONS CODE ON THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

~~The company has prepared and published consolidated annual accounts and a consolidated annual report\*~~

**The company has not prepared consolidated annual accounts and a consolidated annual report, because of an exemption for the following reason(s)\***

~~The company and its subsidiaries exceed, on a consolidated basis, not more than one of the criteria mentioned in article 1:26 of the Belgian Companies and Associations Code\*~~

~~The company only has subsidiaries that, considering the evaluation of the consolidated capital, the consolidated financial position or the consolidated result, individually or together, are of negligible interestError! Bookmark not defined. (article 3:23 of the Belgian Companies and Associations Code)~~

The company itself is a subsidiary of a parent company that prepares and publishes consolidated annual accounts, in which the annual accounts are integrated by consolidation\*

Where appropriate, statement that all conditions for exemption, mentioned in article 3:26 § 2 and § 3 of the Belgian Companies and Associations Code, are fulfilled:

L'exemption d'établir et de publier des comptes consolidés a été approuvée par l'Assemblée Générale.

Name, full address of the registered office and, for a company governed by Belgian law, the company registration number of the parent company that prepares and publishes the consolidated annual accounts, under which the exemption is granted:

**VIOHALCO SA**  
**avenue Marnix 30**  
**1000 Brussel 1, Belgium**  
**0534.941.439**

### INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED BY THE COMPANY IN CASE IT IS A SUBSIDIARY OR A JOINT SUBSIDIARY

Name, full address of the registered office and, if it concerns companies under Belgian law, the company registration number of the parent company(ies) and the indication if this (these) parent company(ies) prepares (prepare) and publishes (publish) consolidated annual accounts, in which the annual accounts are included by means of consolidation\*\*:

**VIOHALCO SA**  
**avenue Marnix 30**  
**1000 Brussel 1, Belgium**  
**0534.941.439**

**The enterprise draws up consolidated annual accounts data for the major part of the enterprise**

If the parent company(ies) is (are) (a) company(ies) governed by foreign law, the location where the abovementioned annual accounts are available\*\*:

\* Strike out what does not apply.

\*\* Where the annual accounts of the company are consolidated at different levels, the information should be given, on the one hand at the highest and on the other at the lowest level of companies of which the company is a subsidiary and for which consolidated accounts are prepared and published.

## VALUATION RULES

INTERNATIONAL TRADE SA

REGLES D'EVALUATION

### 1. Principes généraux

Les règles d'évaluations sont établies en conformité avec l'AR du 30 janvier 2001 portant exécution du Code des sociétés.

### 2. Actifs immobilisés

Immobilisations incorporelles :

Les immobilisations incorporelles (licence, logiciels, frais de recherche et de développement ETC...) sont comptabilisées à leur valeur nominale, sauf exception dument justifiée par le Conseil d'Administration.

Les immobilisations dont l'utilisation est limitée dans le temps sont amorties de façon linéaire à un taux entre 10% et 20%.

Immobilisations corporelles :

Les immobilisations corporelles sont comptabilisées à leur prix d'acquisition, en incluant les frais accessoires.

Amortissements actés pendant l'exercice :

L'amortissement est toujours linéaire, sauf décision motivée du Conseil d'Administration. Il est repris pour la totalité l'année au cours de laquelle l'investissement a été réalisé et les années suivantes.

Les taux annuels suivants sont appliqués :

IMMOBILISATION AMORTISSEMENT EN %

Terrains Non amortis

Bâtiments et constructions 3% à 4%

Installations et aménagements 10%

Mobilier 10% à 20%

Matériel informatique, bureautique et logiciels 10% à 20%

Matériel roulant 10% à 25%

Autre matériel 10% à 20%

Aucun amortissement n'est pratiqué sur les immobilisations en cours ou sur les acomptes versés.

Immobilisations financières :

Chaque participation et autre titre de portefeuille est comptabilisé à son prix d'achat, hors frais d'acquisition.

A la fin de chaque exercice, une évaluation individuelle de chaque participation et autre titre de portefeuille est effectuée par la direction et ensuite soumise au Conseil d'Administration pour approbation afin de déterminer s'il existe une moins-value durable par rapport à la valeur d'acquisition.

Une réduction de valeur est opérée sur ces actifs lorsque leur valeur de réalisation à la date de clôture de l'exercice est inférieure à leur valeur d'acquisition. Les réductions de valeur qui, à la date du bilan, ne sont plus nécessaires, sont reprises.

### 3. Actifs circulants

Stocks : L'évaluation des stocks à la date de clôture de l'exercice social, basée sur le prix moyen des biens disponibles.

Dépôts :

Les dépôts et cautionnements sont repris à leur valeur nominale.

Créances à plus d'un an:

Les créances à plus d'un an sont comptabilisées à leur valeur nominale.

Les créances en monnaie étrangère sont valorisées en euros au cours de change à la date de clôture de l'exercice social.

Créances à un an au plus :

En général : Les créances à un an au plus sont reprises à leur valeur nominale.

Les règles d'évaluation sont les mêmes que pour les créances à plus d'un an.

Les créances douteuses font l'objet de réduction de valeur en fonction du risque de perte.

Placements de trésorerie :

Les actions et parts détenues d'autres entreprises, avec lesquelles il n'existe pas de lien durable n'ont pas le caractère d'immobilisations financières. Elles sont comptabilisées à leur valeur d'acquisition.

Valeurs disponibles :

Les valeurs disponibles sont reprises à leur valeur nominale. Les valeurs en monnaie étrangère sont reprises au cours de change à la date de clôture du bilan.

Comptes de régularisation (actif) :

Les comptes de régularisation comprennent des charges à reporter et les revenus acquis. Ils sont comptabilisés-soit aux montants nominaux du prorata des charges déjà payées ou facturées mais qui affèrent aux exercices suivants-soit au montant nominal du prorata des revenus qui affèrent à l'exercice mais qui ne sont pas encore reçus.

### 4. Passif

Provisions pour risques et charges :

A la clôture de chaque exercice, le Conseil d'Administration, statuant avec prudence, sincérité et bonne foi, examine, de manière individualisée, les provisions à constituer. Le Conseil d'Administration procède chaque année à un examen complet des provisions antérieurement constituées ou à constituer en couverture des risques et charges auxquels l'entreprise est soumise et procède aux ajustements nécessaires.

Dettes à plus d'un an :

Les emprunts et les dettes sont comptabilisés à leur valeur nominale.

Dettes à un an au plus :

Ces dettes sont comptabilisées à leur valeur nominale.

Comptes de régularisation (passif) :

Les comptes de régularisation comprennent les charges à imputer et les produits à reporter. Ils sont comptabilisés-soit au montant nominal du prorata des charges qui affèrent à l'exercice mais dont les pièces comptables ne sont pas encore reçues-soit au montant nominal du prorata des produits déjà facturés ou encaissés, mais qui concernent l'exercice suivant.

Comptabilisation des devises :

Les achats et les ventes en devises sont valorisés en euro sur base du cours du jour de la facturation.

Les postes monétaires d'actif et du passif en monnaie étrangère sont valorisées en euros au cours de change à la date de clôture de l'exercice social.

Les gains et les pertes sont enregistrés comme produits financiers (en cas des gains) et comme charges financiers (en cas des pertes).

## VALUATION RULES

Financement de la société :

La société a conclu un contrat de financement similaire à l'affacturage ("factoring") avec une banque.

Lorsqu'une créance est transférée au factor, la société reçoit du factor environ 88% du montant de la créance transférée ("initial purchase price"). Ce transfert est sans recours vis-à-vis de la société (en d'autres termes, le risque de crédit est transféré au factor). Après réception du paiement par le factor, ce montant est alors décomptabilisé du bilan de la société.

Le solde d'environ 12% ("deferred purchase price") est payé ultérieurement par le factor après réception du paiement de la créance par le client, en fonction de la recouvrabilité générale du portefeuille transféré.

Contractuellement, le risque de crédit pour la partie avec recours est supporté par les entités pour le compte desquelles International Trade réalise les facturations, et non par International Trade.

En 2018, la société a conclu de nouveaux accords pour le financement d'achats de matières premières pour les entités opérationnelles du groupe. Concrètement, la société commande les matières premières en son nom et pour son compte mais selon les instructions et conditions de l'entité opérationnelle. La société ne joue aucun rôle dans les négociations commerciales entre le fournisseur et l'entité opérationnelle ; elle ne supporte aucun risque. Environ deux semaines avant le shipment des matières premières, le fournisseur émet une facture pour l'intégralité du prix de la livraison concernée ; sur cette base, la société obtient une Lettre de Crédit auprès d'une banque, ce qui lui permet de financer 70% du montant. Peu avant l'arrivée des marchandises au port de destination, la société revend les marchandises à l'entité opérationnelle, en ajoutant sa marge.

\*\*\*

Evaluation de l'impact de la pandémie COVID-19 et de la guerre en Ukraine sur les chiffres financiers et les opérations d'INTERNATIONAL TRADE SA :

La pandémie de COVID-19 déclenche une nouvelle ère de changement pour les entreprises. Les entreprises ont pu constater de visu les effets des risques à fortes conséquences et à faible probabilité. Bien que les entreprises ne puissent pas prévoir tous les risques potentiels, elles sont mieux préparées à faire face aux risques extraordinaires, à déterminer quelles protections valent la peine d'être investies et à se positionner pour une meilleure résilience. Les entreprises continuent à développer leurs stratégies de sortie de COVID avec des transformations qui équilibrent les mouvements de portefeuille et les améliorations de performance. De plus, l'utilisation des premiers vaccins COVID-19 a été autorisée et la diffusion a commencé dans plusieurs pays, marquant un tournant majeur dans la pandémie et apportant un nouvel optimisme pour une prochaine normalité dans la nouvelle année.

Au cours de la deuxième phase de la pandémie, INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A. applique toujours la stratégie suivante, forte des enseignements tirés de la première vague :

- " Réduire la probabilité que le risque se produise ;
- " Réduire l'impact du risque, c'est-à-dire constituer des liquidités disponibles ;
- " Se préparer à faire face à l'impact, c'est-à-dire optimiser la distribution des produits de financement sur les différentes entités industrielles du Groupe.
- " Élaborez un plan de reprise pour réparer les dommages éventuels et faire en sorte que l'entreprise soit opérationnelle dès que possible ;
- " S'adapter aux conséquences à long terme, si la crise persiste ou se prépare à la prochaine, c'est-à-dire revoir le processus de planification et de prévision.

En identifiant, hiérarchisant, gérant et répondant en permanence aux multiples risques, INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A peut assurer sa pérennité. Une approche solide de la gestion des risques permet de préserver le bien-être des personnes, des clients et des autres parties prenantes.

Dans ce contexte, INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A a activé des mécanismes de protection des ressources humaines, conformément aux directives des autorités sanitaires et de sécurité, tout en surveillant de près les développements et en évaluant les implications sur les opérations. Afin d'atténuer, dans la mesure du possible, tout impact négatif que COVID-19 pourrait avoir sur les activités ainsi que toute perturbation des obligations envers les clients et autres parties prenantes, INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A a réalisé une évaluation détaillée des risques basée sur les piliers suivants :

1. Activités opérationnelles
2. Protection de la main-d'œuvre et continuité de l'activité
3. La continuité de la chaîne d'approvisionnement (en tant qu'étape intermédiaire entre les entités industrielles du Groupe et les clients)
4. Liquidité
5. Continuité des ventes et des commandes clients (en tant qu'étape intermédiaire entre les entités industrielles du Groupe et les clients)
6. Impact sur le compte de résultat

- a. Activités opérationnelles

L'activité produits devrait être affectée par la demande à court terme liée à l'industrie et au transport. Cependant, à ce jour et pour le premier semestre de 2022, la pandémie de COVID-19 n'a pas affecté de manière substantielle les chiffres financiers.

## VALUATION RULES

### b. Protection de la main-d'œuvre et continuité de l'activité

INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A a entrepris certaines actions pour gérer efficacement chaque cas potentiel d'infection et assurer la continuité des activités. En particulier, parmi d'autres, les actions suivantes ont été entreprises :

- " Des équipes interfonctionnelles ont été mises en place et se réunissent régulièrement afin d'identifier les zones de risque potentiel, d'évaluer les impacts possibles, de répondre/de s'adapter aux évolutions et de coordonner les activités ;
- " L'identification de rôles, de responsabilités et d'objectifs clairs et des protocoles de prise de décision immédiate ont été mis en œuvre ;
- " Un plan d'intervention détaillé est en place en cas d'incident d'infection ;
- " Augmentation du personnel de nettoyage et des spécifications, avec des instructions claires sur les procédures/protocoles de nettoyage/assainissement et désinfection des locaux d'INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A à intervalles réguliers ;
- " Publication de conseils clairs sur les employés qui doivent s'absenter de leur lieu de travail, régulièrement mis à jour pour refléter les conseils et les directives du gouvernement en matière de santé ;
- " Détails des équipements de protection régulièrement fournis aux employés (par exemple, gel antibactérien, masques de protection) ;
- " Politiques visant à limiter les visites de tiers et les voyages d'affaires au minimum, c'est-à-dire aux cas critiques pour l'entreprise et uniquement sur approbation préalable de la direction et mise en œuvre de solutions alternatives (par exemple, reprogrammation des réunions, vidéo ou téléconférence) ;

En outre, INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A. a mis en œuvre une politique de réduction du personnel, dans la mesure du possible, afin de réduire le risque potentiel de transmission du virus parmi les employés, et a établi une politique d'équipes de réserve pour garantir la poursuite de ses opérations, en couvrant toute pénurie potentielle de main-d'œuvre due à la maladie ou à la quarantaine.

Enfin, une politique de "télétravail" a été largement mise en œuvre au siège d'INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A. et dans ses filiales, sans qu'aucun problème opérationnel ne se pose.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A. a réussi à fonctionner sans aucune perturbation et n'a pas eu de cas diagnostiqué.

### c. Continuité de la chaîne d'approvisionnement

La chaîne d'approvisionnement n'est pas incluse dans le cycle d'activité normal de l'entreprise.

International Trade S.A. est une étape intermédiaire dans l'activité commerciale du groupe : La facturation des exportations se fait par l'intermédiaire d'International Trade S.A. Les sociétés du groupe facturent International Trade S.A., qui à son tour facture leurs clients finaux. De cette façon, International Trade acquiert un ensemble de créances qui sont mises en gage auprès d'une banque contre un financement renouvelable. La raison de tout ce projet est qu'International Trade S.A. peut obtenir des banques un taux de financement meilleur que celui que les entreprises industrielles du groupe peuvent obtenir pour le même ensemble de créances, dans leurs propres pays.

La politique commerciale effective continue à être décidée et mise en œuvre par les sociétés industrielles du groupe en Grèce, Bulgarie et Roumanie, les conditions de vente étant convenues entre les sociétés industrielles et les clients finaux. International Trade S.A. ne supporte aucun risque commercial : Les risques liés aux métaux, aux devises, au transport et à la responsabilité du fait des produits associés à ces transactions doivent être supportés et gérés par les sociétés industrielles au moyen de politiques ou d'instruments de couverture appropriés.

Du point de vue de la prise de commande 1st Quarter 2022, aucun impact sur la chaîne d'approvisionnement n'a été constaté.

### d. Liquidité

La trésorerie disponible d'INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A, les flux de trésorerie d'exploitation et les lignes d'affacturage disponibles assurent la liquidité nécessaire pour la période 01/01/2022-31/5/2023. Voici une analyse des liquidités au 31 janvier 2022 :

- " La trésorerie disponible s'élève à 12.607.123,08€
- " Les lignes de financement utilisées se sont élevées à 130 millions d'euros, avec une estimation d'une augmentation de 15 millions d'euros en 2022.

Au début de la crise COVID 19, il n'y avait pas eu de retard dans les paiements des clients.

Un scénario de " stress test " adopté dans l'évaluation actuelle, intègre les éléments suivants :

- " Résultats réels sur un mois (janvier 2022)
- " Une diminution de 10% du volume des ventes budgétées pour la période de février à juin 2022.
- " Une diminution de 5 % du volume des ventes budgétées pour la période de juillet 2022 à mai 2023.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A a concentré son attention sur la gestion des stocks et la négociation des conditions de paiement des créances. En outre, nous évaluons déjà des scénarios de réduction des coûts afin de préserver à la fois les liquidités et la rentabilité. L'évaluation des liquidités d'INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A. décrite ci-dessus est intégrée dans le tableau des flux de trésorerie condensés suivant :

Flux de trésorerie INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A.

Montants en milliers d'euros YE 2021 Janv-22 Fév-juin 2022 Juil - déc2022 Janv-mai 2023  
ACTUEL -10% BUDGET -5% BUDGET -5% BUDGET

EBITDA 2.179,35 123,28 973,88 1.233,58 1.027,98  
Diminution / augmentation (-) du fonds de roulement 483,27 -43,00 -4,30 0,22 0,01

Intérêts payés -2.067,31 -81,64 -850,50 -1.077,30 -897,75  
Impôt payé -294,37 0,00 0,00 -82,50 0,00  
Flux de trésorerie nets provenant des activités opérationnelles 300,94 -1,36 119,08 74,00 130,24  
Flux de trésorerie nets utilisés pour les activités d'investissement 2,50 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00  
Flux de trésorerie nets provenant/utilisés dans les activités de financement (-) -633,57 0,00 150,00 0,00 0,00

**VALUATION RULES**

Diminution (-) / augmentation nette de la trésorerie et des équivalents de trésorerie -6.414,28 -2.632,90 1.316,45 658,22 329,11  
Trésorerie et équivalents de trésorerie au début de la période 21.654,30 15.240,02 12.607,12 13.923,57 13.265,35  
Trésorerie et équivalents de trésorerie en fin de période 15.240,02 12.607,12 13.923,57 13.265,35 13.594,46

Les principales hypothèses concernant les prévisions de flux de trésorerie ci-dessus sont les suivantes :

" Résultats réels sur un mois (janvier 2022)

" Une diminution de 10 % du volume des ventes budgétées pour la période de février à juin 2022.

" Une diminution de 5 % du volume des ventes budgétées pour la période de juillet 2022 à mai 2023.

Les clauses restrictives du prêt :

INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A. n'a pas de prêts assortis de clauses restrictives basées sur la mesure de ratios spécifiques.

e. Ventes / Nouvelles commandes

Du point de vue de la prise de commande 1st trimestre 2022, aucun impact sur les créances n'a été constaté.

f. Impact sur le compte de résultat

À ce jour, et compte tenu des commandes en cours, aucun impact significatif sur le compte de résultat n'est attendu.

\*\*\*

La guerre en Ukraine

Le conflit ukrainien qui a commencé en février 2022 peut provoquer une volatilité accrue du marché et des perturbations dans de nombreux aspects de l'économie mondiale au cours de l'année 2022. Bien que l'impact de la crise sur les filiales de Viohalco ne puisse être entièrement prédit, leur exposition globale à l'Ukraine et à la Russie est limitée et les conséquences ne devraient pas avoir d'impact matériel sur le cours des affaires. L'exposition des ventes à ces marchés représente une partie insignifiante du chiffre d'affaires total et toute perte sera entièrement compensée par la demande sur d'autres marchés. Afin d'atténuer les perturbations potentielles de la chaîne d'approvisionnement, les sociétés de Viohalco ont déjà commencé à déplacer l'approvisionnement en matières premières provenant actuellement de Russie vers des marchés alternatifs. En termes de financement, les entreprises ne sont pas exposées aux banques russes, bien qu'elles puissent constater un certain impact sur les assurances crédit et transport.

Enfin, bien que le conflit en Ukraine ait accéléré la crise énergétique mondiale déjà vécue depuis le second semestre 2021, les entreprises de Viohalco ont déjà pris des mesures en vue de réduire l'impact commercial.

Viohalco et ses sociétés suivent de près la situation et modifieront leur approche si nécessaire.

**OTHER DOCUMENTS TO BE FILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  
BELGIAN COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATIONS CODE**

**ANNUAL REPORT**

**INTERNATIONAL TRADE**

Société Anonyme

Rue du Trône 4, 1000 Bruxelles

Numéro d'entreprise : RPM Bruxelles : BE0600.964.488

**RAPPORT DE GESTION DU CONSEIL D'ADMINISTRATION RELATIF A L'EXERCICE SOCIAL CLOTURE  
LE 31 DECEMBRE 2021**

Chers actionnaires,

Conformément à l'article 3:6 du Code des sociétés et des associations, nous avons l'honneur de vous soumettre, pour approbation, les comptes annuels de la société clôturés le 31 décembre 2021 ainsi que nos constatations y relatives. Par le présent rapport, nous souhaitons également vous rendre compte de notre gestion au cours de cet exercice.

Ce rapport ainsi que les comptes annuels de la société clôturés au 31 décembre 2021 ont été mis à votre disposition.

**1 Développement, résultat et risques de la société (article 3:6.1° du Code des sociétés et des associations)**

**1.1 Commentaires sur les comptes annuels – Evolution des affaires**

Les ventes de marchandises aux clients, principalement au sein de l'Union Européenne, se sont poursuivies durant l'année 2021 avec une augmentation significative (52,18%) par rapport à 2020.

Le chiffre d'affaires de l'exercice s'élève à 961.902.576,52€, dégageant un bénéfice de l'exercice à affecter de 190.792,90€.

Nous vous proposons d'affecter ce bénéfice selon le tableau ci-dessous :

Bénéfice de l'exercice à affecter	190.792,90€
(+) Bénéfice reporté des exercices précédents	140.684,37€
(-) 5% à la réserve légale (190.792,90*5%)	9.539,65€
<b>= bénéfice reporté à nouveau</b>	<b>321.937,62€</b>

Après l'affectation du bénéfice à reporter, les fonds propres de la société s'établissent comme suit :

Capital souscrit :	35.651.200,00€
Réserve légale :	101.154,61€
Bénéfice reporté :	<u>321.937,63€</u>
<b>Fonds propres :</b>	<b>36.074.292,24€</b>

**OTHER DOCUMENTS TO BE FILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  
BELGIAN COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATIONS CODE**

**ANNUAL REPORT**

Autrement dit :

+ Actif total	111.999.735,07€
- Dettes à CT (42/48)	75.434.722,03€
- Comptes de régularisation Passif (492/4)	490.720,80€
= Actif net	<b>36.074.292,24€</b>

Les données comparables avec l'exercice social précédent sont disponibles dans les comptes statutaires (format BNB).

**1.2 Description des principaux risques et incertitudes auxquels la société est confrontée**

En 2021, la société a été confrontée aux risques suivants :

- **Risques stratégiques :** Les risques stratégiques pour International Trade S.A. proviennent de facteurs externes tels la conjoncture économique, les fluctuations des marchés boursiers, la concurrence ainsi que les changements politiques. Du côté des défis internes, les principaux défis sont la gestion de la fluctuation des activités industrielles de métallurgie ainsi que de l'équilibre des activités financières.

La facturation des exportations a commencé à partir de juillet 2016 et elle a fortement augmenté en 2021 avec pour résultat la création de créances commerciales et financières qui sont importantes pour le financement de la société par les établissements de crédit.

International Trade a pour actionnaire principal la société VIOHALCO. En tirant parti des connaissances techniques de celle-ci, de son expérience du traitement des risques économiques et commerciaux, de ses partenariats stratégiques, la société considère être capable de faire face à ces risques et de regarder l'avenir avec optimisme.

- **Risque de liquidité :** Pour éviter les risques de liquidité susceptibles de limiter ses activités ou d'entraver sa croissance, International Trade S.A estime constamment les flux de trésorerie futurs, les ventes des marchandises et des services ainsi que la fluctuation du volume des comptes clients. Elle s'assure ainsi de disposer toujours des liquidités nécessaires à la couverture de ses besoins opérationnels et de ses obligations financières.

**1.3 Impact de la pandémie de Covid-19 en 2021**

La pandémie de COVID-19 a déclenché une nouvelle ère de changement pour les entreprises. Les entreprises ont pu constater les effets des risques à fortes conséquences et à faible probabilité. Bien que les entreprises ne puissent pas prévoir tous les risques potentiels, elles sont mieux préparées à faire face aux risques extraordinaires, à déterminer les protections efficaces et à se positionner pour une meilleure résilience. Les entreprises continuent à développer leurs stratégies de sortie de la pandémie avec des transformations qui équilibrent le portefeuille d'activités et des améliorations de performance.

Au cours de la deuxième phase de la pandémie, International Trade S.A. a appliqué toujours la stratégie suivante, forte des enseignements tirés de la première vague :

- Réduire la probabilité que le risque se produise ;
- Réduire l'impact du risque, c'est-à-dire constituer des liquidités disponibles ;

**OTHER DOCUMENTS TO BE FILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  
BELGIAN COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATIONS CODE****ANNUAL REPORT**

- Se préparer à faire face à l'impact, c'est-à-dire optimiser la distribution des produits de financement sur les différentes entités industrielles du Groupe.
- Élaborer un plan de reprise pour réparer les dommages éventuels et faire en sorte que l'entreprise soit opérationnelle dès que possible ;
- S'adapter aux conséquences à long terme, si la crise persiste ou se prépare à la prochaine, c'est-à-dire revoir le processus de planification et de prévision.

En identifiant, hiérarchisant et gérant en permanence les divers risques, International Trade S.A. peut assurer sa pérennité. Une approche solide de la gestion des risques permet de préserver le bien-être des personnes, des clients et des autres parties prenantes.

Dans ce contexte, International Trade S.A. a activé des mécanismes de protection des ressources humaines, conformément aux directives des autorités sanitaires et de sécurité, tout en surveillant de près les développements et en évaluant les implications sur les opérations. Afin d'atténuer, dans la mesure du possible, tout impact négatif que la pandémie pourrait avoir sur les activités ainsi que toute perturbation des obligations envers les clients et autres parties prenantes, International Trade S.A. a réalisé une évaluation détaillée des risques basée sur les piliers suivants :

**a. Activités opérationnelles**

L'activité produits devrait être affectée par la demande à court terme liée à l'industrie et au transport. Cependant, en 2021 et pour le premier semestre de 2022, la pandémie n'a pas affecté de manière substantielle les chiffres financiers.

**b. Protection de la main-d'œuvre et continuité de l'activité**

International Trade S.A. a entrepris certaines actions pour gérer efficacement chaque cas potentiel d'infection et assurer la continuité des activités. En particulier, les actions suivantes ont été entreprises :

- Des équipes interfonctionnelles ont été mises en place et se réunissent régulièrement afin d'identifier les zones de risque potentiel, d'évaluer les impacts possibles, de répondre/de s'adapter aux évolutions et de coordonner les activités ;
- L'identification de rôles, de responsabilités et d'objectifs clairs et des protocoles de prise de décision immédiate ont été mis en œuvre ;
- Un plan d'intervention détaillé est en place en cas d'incident d'infection ;
- Publication de conseils clairs sur les employés qui doivent s'absenter de leur lieu de travail, régulièrement mis à jour pour refléter les conseils et les directives du gouvernement en matière de santé ;
- Détails des équipements de protection régulièrement fournis aux employés (par exemple, gel antibactérien, masques de protection) ;
- Politiques visant à limiter les visites de tiers et les voyages d'affaires au minimum, c'est-à-dire aux cas critiques pour l'entreprise et uniquement sur approbation préalable de la direction et mise en œuvre de solutions alternatives (par exemple, reprogrammation des réunions, vidéo ou téléconférence).

Enfin, International Trade S.A. a favorisé le télétravail, dans la mesure du possible, afin de réduire le risque potentiel de transmission du virus parmi les employés ; aucun problème

**OTHER DOCUMENTS TO BE FILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  
BELGIAN COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATIONS CODE****ANNUAL REPORT**

opérationnel important ne s'est posé.

International Trade S.A. a réussi à fonctionner sans aucune perturbation et n'a pas eu de cas diagnostiqué.

**c. Continuité de la chaîne d'approvisionnement**

International Trade S.A. est un maillon dans l'activité commerciale du groupe : la facturation des exportations se fait par l'intermédiaire d'International Trade S.A. Les sociétés du groupe facturent International Trade S.A., qui à son tour facture les clients finaux. De cette façon, International Trade S.A. acquiert des créances mises en gage auprès d'une banque contre un financement renouvelable. La rationalité de cette structure est qu'International Trade S.A. peut obtenir des banques un taux de financement meilleur que celui que les entreprises industrielles du groupe pour le même volume de créances dans leurs propres pays.

La politique commerciale effective continue à être décidée et mise en œuvre par les sociétés industrielles du groupe en Grèce, Bulgarie et Roumanie, les conditions de vente étant convenues entre les sociétés industrielles et les clients finaux. International Trade S.A. ne supporte aucun risque commercial : Les risques liés aux métaux, aux devises, au transport et à la responsabilité du fait des produits associés à ces transactions sont supportés et gérés par les sociétés industrielles au moyen de politiques ou d'instruments de couverture appropriés.

Pour ce qui concerne le niveau du carnet de commandes pour le 1<sup>er</sup> trimestre de 2022, aucun impact sur la chaîne d'approvisionnement n'a été constaté.

**d. Liquidité**

La trésorerie disponible d'International Trade S.A., les flux de trésorerie d'exploitation et les lignes d'affacturage disponibles assurent la liquidité nécessaire pour la période du 1<sup>er</sup> janvier 2022 au 31 mai 2023. Voici une analyse des liquidités au 31 janvier 2022 :

- La trésorerie disponible s'élève à 12.607.123,08€.
- Les lignes de financement utilisées s'élèvent à 130 millions d'euros, avec une estimation d'une augmentation de 15 millions d'euros en 2022.

Durant la pandémie, il n'y a pas eu de retard dans les paiements des clients.

Un scénario de « stress test » adopté dans l'évaluation actuelle, intègre les éléments suivants:

- Résultats réels sur un mois (janvier 2022)
- Une diminution de 10% des ventes budgétées pour la période de février à juin 2022
- Une diminution de 5 % des ventes budgétées pour la période juillet 2022 à mai 2023

International Trade S.A. a concentré son attention sur le suivi de paiement des créances. En outre, nous évaluons des scénarios de réduction des coûts afin de préserver à la fois les liquidités et la rentabilité.

L'évaluation des liquidités d'International Trade S.A.. décrite ci-dessus est intégrée dans le tableau des flux de trésorerie condensés suivant :

**OTHER DOCUMENTS TO BE FILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  
BELGIAN COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATIONS CODE**

**ANNUAL REPORT**

Flux de trésorerie INTERNATIONAL TRADE S.A.					
Montants en milliers d'euros	YE 2021	Janv-22	Fév-juin 2022	Juil - déc2022	Janv-mai 2023
		ACTUEL	-10% BUDGET	-5% BUDGET	-5% BUDGET
EBITDA	2.179,35	123,28	973,88	1.233,58	1.027,98
Diminution / augmentation (-) du fonds de roulement	483,27	-43,00	-4,30	0,22	0,01
Intérêts payés	-2.067,31	-81,64	-850,50	-1.077,30	-897,75
Impôt payé	-294,37	0,00	0,00	-82,50	0,00
<b>Flux de trésorerie nets provenant des activités opérationnelles</b>	<b>300,94</b>	<b>-1,36</b>	<b>119,08</b>	<b>74,00</b>	<b>130,24</b>
<b>Flux de trésorerie nets utilisés pour les activités d'investissement</b>	<b>2,50</b>	<b>0,00</b>	<b>0,00</b>	<b>0,00</b>	<b>0,00</b>
<b>Flux de trésorerie nets provenant/utilisés dans les activités de financement (-)</b>	<b>-633,57</b>	<b>0,00</b>	<b>150,00</b>	<b>0,00</b>	<b>0,00</b>
<b>Diminution (-) / augmentation nette de la trésorerie et des équivalents de trésorerie</b>	<b>-6.414,28</b>	<b>-2.632,90</b>	<b>1.316,45</b>	<b>658,22</b>	<b>329,11</b>
<b>Trésorerie et équivalents de trésorerie au début de la période</b>	<b>21.654,30</b>	<b>15.240,02</b>	<b>12.607,12</b>	<b>13.923,57</b>	<b>13.265,35</b>
<b>Trésorerie et équivalents de trésorerie en fin de période</b>	<b>15.240,02</b>	<b>12.607,12</b>	<b>13.923,57</b>	<b>13.265,35</b>	<b>13.594,46</b>

Les principales hypothèses concernant les prévisions de flux de trésorerie ci-dessus sont les suivantes :

- Résultats réels sur un mois (janvier 2022) ;
- Diminution de 10 % du volume des ventes budgétées pour la période de février à juin 2022 ;
- Une diminution de 5 % du volume des ventes budgétées pour la période de juillet 2022 à mai 2023.

Les clauses restrictives de prêt :

International Trade S.A.. n'a pas de prêts assortis de clauses restrictives basées sur la mesure de ratios spécifiques.

**OTHER DOCUMENTS TO BE FILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  
BELGIAN COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATIONS CODE****ANNUAL REPORT****e. Continuité des ventes et des commandes clients**

Du point de vue de la prise de commande en 2021 et au 1<sup>st</sup> trimestre 2022, aucun impact sur les créances n'a été constaté.

**f. Impact sur le compte de résultat**

À ce jour, et compte tenu des commandes en cours, aucun impact significatif sur le compte de résultat n'est attendu.

**2 Informations sur des événements importants survenus après la clôture de l'exercice social (art 3:6.2° du Code des sociétés et des associations)**

Début 2022 :

- Prolongation signée le 30 mars 2022 pour encore une année, du contrat de financement de la société avec l'établissement de crédit.
- Nouvelle collaboration avec la société « Metalign S.A » a commencé en mars 2022, pour l'exécution de tâches comptables et de reporting.
- La TVA est toujours « TVA à payer » du fait des ventes nationales en 2022. Pour rappel, International Trade S.A a payé plus de 2,1 millions euros de TVA à l'Etat Belge, résultant des ventes nationales en 2021.
- Guerre en Ukraine – impact sur les chiffres financiers et les opérations International Trade S.A. Le conflit ukrainien qui a commencé en février 2022 provoque une volatilité accrue du marché et des perturbations dans de nombreux aspects de l'économie mondiale au cours de l'année 2022. Bien que l'impact de la crise sur les filiales de Viohalco ne puisse être entièrement prédit, leur exposition globale à l'Ukraine et à la Russie est limitée et les conséquences ne devraient pas avoir d'impact matériel sur le cours des affaires.
- L'exposition des ventes à ces marchés représente une partie modérée du chiffre d'affaires total et toute perte sera entièrement compensée par la demande sur d'autres marchés. Afin d'atténuer les perturbations potentielles de la chaîne d'approvisionnement, les sociétés de Viohalco ont déjà commencé à déplacer l'approvisionnement en matières premières provenant actuellement de Russie vers des marchés alternatifs. En termes de financement, les entreprises ne sont pas exposées aux banques russes, bien qu'elles puissent constater un certain impact sur les assurances crédit et transport.

Enfin, bien que le conflit en Ukraine ait accéléré la crise énergétique mondiale déjà vécue depuis le second semestre 2021, les entreprises de Viohalco ont déjà pris des mesures en vue de réduire l'impact commercial.

Viohalco et ses sociétés suivent de près la situation et modifieront leur approche si nécessaire.

**3 Activités de recherche et de développement (art 3:6.4° du Code des sociétés et des associations)**

Au cours de l'exercice social clôturé le 31 décembre 2021, la société n'a exercé aucune activité de recherche et de développement.

**OTHER DOCUMENTS TO BE FILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  
BELGIAN COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATIONS CODE****ANNUAL REPORT****4 Succursales de la société (art 3:6.5° du Code des sociétés et des associations)**

Au cours de l'exercice social clôturé le 31 décembre 2021, la société a possédé une succursale en Grèce, dénommée « ITrade Greece SA Greek branch ».

- Numéro de registre aux services financiers grecs : 819 15/11/2019 TVA/RPM : 996805640
- Numéro de registre de commerce grec : 9325 01/10/2019

La succursale a été créée en 2019 lorsqu'un nouveau projet de financement était à l'étude ; cette succursale n'a eu aucune activité au cours de l'exercice social clôturé le 31 décembre 2021.

**5 Utilisation d'instruments financiers (art 3:6.8° du Code des sociétés et des associations)**

Aucun instrument financier n'a été utilisé par la société au cours de l'exercice social clôturé le 31 décembre 2021.

\* \* \* \* \*

Par le présent rapport, nous soumettons à l'approbation des actionnaires de la société les comptes annuels de la société qui rendent compte de manière honnête et fiable des activités de la société qui ont eu lieu au cours de son exercice social clôturé le 31 décembre 2021.

Nous vous demandons d'accorder la décharge totale pour l'achèvement de notre mandat au cours de l'exercice social écoulé, de même que la décharge au commissaire-réviseur pour l'accomplissement de son mandat pendant l'exercice social clôturé le 31 décembre 2021.

Fait à Bruxelles, le 16 mai 2022

Le Conseil d'Administration

Xavier Bedoret  
Président

Jean Charles Faulx  
Administrateur Délégué

Eirini Makrypidi  
Administratrice

Maria Kapetanaki  
Administratrice



## AUDITORS' REPORT

**RAPPORT DU COMMISSAIRE A L'ASSEMBLEE GENERALE DES ACTIONNAIRES DE INTERNATIONAL TRADE SA SUR LES COMPTES ANNUELS POUR L'EXERCICE CLOS LE 31 DÉCEMBRE 2021**

Dans le cadre du contrôle légal des comptes annuels de International Trade SA (la « Société »), nous vous présentons notre rapport du commissaire. Celui-ci inclut notre rapport sur les comptes annuels ainsi que les autres obligations légales et réglementaires. Ce tout constitue un ensemble et est inséparable.

Nous avons été nommés en tant que commissaire par l'assemblée générale du 4 juin 2019, conformément à la proposition du conseil d'administration. Notre mandat de commissaire vient à échéance à la date de l'assemblée générale délibérant sur les comptes annuels de l'exercice clos au 31 décembre 2021. Nous avons exercé le contrôle légal des comptes annuels de la Société durant 3 exercices consécutifs.

**Rapport sur les comptes annuels****Opinion sans réserve**

Nous avons procédé au contrôle légal des comptes annuels de la Société, comprenant le bilan au 31 décembre 2021, ainsi que le compte de résultats pour l'exercice clos à cette date et l'annexe. Ces comptes annuels font état d'un total du bilan qui s'élève à EUR 111.999.735,07 et d'un compte de résultats qui se solde par un bénéfice de l'exercice de EUR 190.792,90.

À notre avis, ces comptes annuels donnent une image fidèle du patrimoine et de la situation financière de la Société au 31 décembre 2021, ainsi que de ses résultats pour l'exercice clos à cette date, conformément au référentiel comptable applicable en Belgique.

**Fondement de l'opinion sans réserve**

Nous avons effectué notre audit selon les Normes internationales d'audit (ISA) telles qu'applicables en Belgique. Par ailleurs, nous avons appliqué les normes internationales d'audit approuvées par l'IAASB et applicables à la date de clôture et non encore approuvées au niveau national. Les responsabilités qui nous incombent en vertu de ces normes sont plus amplement décrites dans la section « Responsabilités du commissaire relatives à l'audit des comptes annuels » du présent rapport. Nous nous sommes conformés à toutes les exigences déontologiques qui s'appliquent à l'audit des comptes annuels en Belgique, en ce compris celles concernant l'indépendance.

Nous avons obtenu du conseil d'administration et des préposés de la Société, les explications et informations requises pour notre audit.

Nous estimons que les éléments probants que nous avons recueillis sont suffisants et appropriés pour fonder notre opinion.

**AUDITORS' REPORT****Responsabilités du conseil d'administration relatives à l'établissement des comptes annuels**

Le conseil d'administration est responsable de l'établissement des comptes annuels donnant une image fidèle conformément au référentiel comptable applicable en Belgique, ainsi que du contrôle interne qu'il estime nécessaire à l'établissement de comptes annuels ne comportant pas d'anomalies significatives, que celles-ci proviennent de fraudes ou résultent d'erreurs.

Lors de l'établissement des comptes annuels, il incombe au conseil d'administration d'évaluer la capacité de la Société à poursuivre son exploitation, de fournir, le cas échéant, des informations relatives à la continuité d'exploitation et d'appliquer le principe comptable de continuité d'exploitation, sauf si le conseil d'administration a l'intention de mettre la Société en liquidation ou de cesser ses activités, ou s'il ne peut envisager une autre solution alternative réaliste.

**Responsabilités du commissaire relatives à l'audit des comptes annuels**

Nos objectifs sont d'obtenir l'assurance raisonnable que les comptes annuels pris dans leur ensemble ne comportent pas d'anomalies significatives, que celles-ci proviennent de fraudes ou résultent d'erreurs, et d'émettre un rapport du commissaire comprenant notre opinion. Une assurance raisonnable correspond à un niveau élevé d'assurance, qui ne garantit toutefois pas qu'un audit réalisé conformément aux normes ISA permette de toujours détecter toute anomalie significative existante. Les anomalies peuvent provenir de fraudes ou résulter d'erreurs et sont considérées comme significatives lorsque l'on peut raisonnablement s'attendre à ce qu'elles puissent, prises individuellement ou en cumulé, influencer les décisions économiques que les utilisateurs des comptes annuels prennent en se fondant sur ceux-ci.

Lors de l'exécution de notre contrôle, nous respectons le cadre légal, réglementaire et normatif qui s'applique à l'audit des comptes annuels en Belgique. L'étendue du contrôle légal des comptes ne comprend pas d'assurance quant à la viabilité future de la Société ni quant à l'efficacité ou l'efficacé avec laquelle le conseil d'administration a mené ou mènera les affaires de la Société. Nos responsabilités relatives à l'application par le conseil d'administration du principe comptable de continuité d'exploitation sont décrites ci-après.

Dans le cadre d'un audit réalisé conformément aux normes ISA et tout au long de celui-ci, nous exerçons notre jugement professionnel et faisons preuve d'esprit critique. En outre:

- nous identifions et évaluons les risques que les comptes annuels comportent des anomalies significatives, que celles-ci proviennent de fraudes ou résultent d'erreurs. Nous définissons et mettons en œuvre des procédures d'audit en réponse à ces risques, et recueillons des éléments probants suffisants et appropriés pour fonder notre opinion. Le risque de non-détection d'une anomalie significative provenant d'une fraude est plus élevé que celui d'une anomalie significative résultant d'une erreur, car la fraude peut impliquer la collusion, la falsification, les omissions volontaires, les fausses déclarations ou le contournement du contrôle interne;
- nous prenons connaissance du contrôle interne pertinent pour l'audit afin de définir des procédures d'audit appropriées en la circonstance, mais non dans le but d'exprimer une opinion sur l'efficacité du contrôle interne de la Société;
- nous apprécions le caractère approprié des méthodes comptables retenues et le caractère raisonnable des estimations comptables faites par le conseil d'administration, de même que des informations les concernant fournies par ce dernier;

**AUDITORS' REPORT**

- nous concluons quant au caractère approprié de l'application par le conseil d'administration du principe comptable de continuité d'exploitation et, selon les éléments probants recueillis, quant à l'existence ou non d'une incertitude significative liée à des événements ou situations susceptibles de jeter un doute important sur la capacité de la Société à poursuivre son exploitation. Si nous concluons à l'existence d'une incertitude significative, nous sommes tenus d'attirer l'attention des lecteurs de notre rapport sur les informations fournies dans les comptes annuels au sujet de cette incertitude ou, si ces informations ne sont pas adéquates, d'exprimer une opinion modifiée. Nos conclusions s'appuient sur les éléments probants recueillis jusqu'à la date de notre rapport. Cependant, des situations ou événements futurs pourraient conduire la Société à cesser son exploitation;
- nous apprécions la présentation d'ensemble, la structure et le contenu des comptes annuels et évaluons si ces derniers reflètent les opérations et événements sous-jacents d'une manière telle qu'ils en donnent une image fidèle.

Nous communiquons au conseil d'administration notamment l'étendue des travaux d'audit et le calendrier de réalisation prévus, ainsi que les constatations importantes découlant de notre audit, y compris toute faiblesse significative dans le contrôle interne.

**Autres obligations légales et réglementaires****Responsabilités du conseil d'administration**

Le conseil d'administration est responsable de la préparation et du contenu du rapport de gestion et des documents à déposer conformément aux dispositions légales et réglementaires, du respect des dispositions légales et réglementaires applicables à la tenue de la comptabilité ainsi que du respect du Code des sociétés et des associations et des statuts de la Société.

**Responsabilités du commissaire**

Dans le cadre de notre mission et conformément à la norme belge complémentaire aux normes internationales d'audit (ISA) applicables en Belgique, notre responsabilité est de vérifier, dans leurs aspects significatifs, le rapport de gestion et certains documents à déposer conformément aux dispositions légales et réglementaires, et le respect des statuts et de certaines dispositions du Code des sociétés et des associations, ainsi que de faire rapport sur ces éléments.

**Aspects relatifs au rapport de gestion**

A l'issue des vérifications spécifiques sur le rapport de gestion, nous sommes d'avis que celui-ci concorde avec les comptes annuels pour le même exercice, et a été établi conformément aux articles 3:5 et 3:6 du Code des sociétés et des associations.

Dans le cadre de notre audit des comptes annuels, nous devons également apprécier, en particulier sur la base de notre connaissance acquise lors de l'audit, si le rapport de gestion comporte une anomalie significative, à savoir une information incorrectement formulée ou autrement trompeuse. Sur la base de ces travaux, nous n'avons pas d'anomalie significative à vous communiquer.

**Mention relative au bilan social**

Le bilan social, à déposer à la Banque nationale de Belgique conformément à l'article 3:12, § 1er, 8° du Code des sociétés et des associations, traite, tant au niveau de la forme qu'au niveau du contenu, des mentions requises par ce Code, en ce compris celles concernant l'information relative aux salaires et aux formations, et ne comprend pas d'incohérences significatives par rapport aux informations dont nous disposons dans le cadre de notre mission.

**AUDITORS' REPORT****Mention relative à l'indépendance**

Notre cabinet de révision et notre réseau n'ont pas effectué de missions incompatibles avec le contrôle légal des comptes annuels et notre cabinet de révision est resté indépendant vis-à-vis de la Société au cours de notre mandat.

**Autres mentions**

- Sans préjudice d'aspects formels d'importance mineure, la comptabilité est tenue conformément aux dispositions légales et réglementaires applicables en Belgique.
- La répartition des résultats proposée à l'assemblée générale est conforme aux dispositions légales et statutaires.
- Nous n'avons pas à vous signaler d'opération conclue ou de décision prise en violation des statuts ou du Code des sociétés et des associations.

Diegem, le 18 mai 2022

Le commissaire  
PwC Reviseurs d'Entreprises SRL  
Représenté par

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'M. Daelman', is written over a horizontal line.

Marc Daelman  
Réviseur d'Entreprises

**SOCIAL BALANCE SHEET**

Numbers of the joint industrial committees competent for the company:

**STATEMENT OF THE PERSONS EMPLOYED****EMPLOYEES FOR WHOM THE COMPANY SUBMITTED A DIMONA DECLARATION OR WHO ARE RECORDED IN THE GENERAL PERSONNEL REGISTER**

During the period	Codes	Total	1. Men	2. Women
<b>Average number of employees</b>				
Full-time	1001	4,0	2,0	2,0
Part-time	1002			
Total in full-time equivalents (FTE)	1003	4,0	2,0	2,0
<b>Number of actual hours worked</b>				
Full-time	1011	6.285	3.420	2.865
Part-time	1012			
Total	1013	6.285	3.420	2.865
<b>Personnel costs</b>				
Full-time	1021	278.222,84	151.395,72	126.827,12
Part-time	1022			
Total	1023	278.222,84	151.395,72	126.827,12
<b>Benefits in addition to wages</b>	1033			

During the preceding period	Codes	P. Total	1P. Men	2P. Women
Average number of employees in FTE	1003	4,0	2,0	2,0
Number of actual hours worked	1013	5.742	3.481	2.261
Personnel costs	1023	236.102,28	143.133,41	92.968,87
Benefits in addition to wages	1033			

**EMPLOYEES FOR WHOM THE COMPANY SUBMITTED A DIMONA DECLARATION OR WHO ARE RECORDED IN THE GENERAL PERSONNEL REGISTER (continuation)**

	Codes	1. Full-time	2. Part-time	3. Total in full-time equivalents
<b>At the closing date of the period</b>				
<b>Number of employees</b>	105	4		4,0
<b>By nature of the employment contract</b>				
Contract for an indefinite period	110	4		4,0
Contract for a definite period	111			
Contract for the execution of a specifically assigned work	112			
Replacement contract	113			
<b>According to gender and study level</b>				
Men	120	2		2,0
primary education	1200			
secondary education	1201			
higher non-university education	1202	2		2,0
university education	1203			
Women	121	2		2,0
primary education	1210			
secondary education	1211			
higher non-university education	1212	1		1,0
university education	1213	1		1,0
<b>By professional category</b>				
Management staff	130			
Salaried employees	134	4		4,0
Hourly employees	132			
Other	133			

**HIRED TEMPORARY STAFF AND PERSONNEL PLACED AT THE DISPOSAL OF THE COMPANY**

	Codes	1. Hired temporary staff	2. Hired temporary staff and personnel placed at the company's disposal
<b>During the period</b>			
Average number of persons employed	150		
Number of actual hours worked	151		
Costs to the company	152		

**LIST OF PERSONNEL MOVEMENTS DURING THE PERIOD**

**ENTRIES**

**Number of employees for whom the company submitted a DIMONA declaration or who have been recorded in the general personnel register during the period**

**By nature of the employment contract**

- Contract for an indefinite period
- Contract for a definite period
- Contract for the execution of a specifically assigned work
- Replacement contract

Codes	1. Full-time	2. Part-time	3. Total in full-time equivalents
205			
210			
211			
212			
213			

**DEPARTURES**

**Number of employees whose contract-termination date has been included in the DIMONA declaration or in the general personnel register during the period**

**By nature of the employment contract**

- Contract for an indefinite period
- Contract for a definite period
- Contract for the execution of a specifically assigned work
- Replacement contract

**By reason of termination of contract**

- Retirement
- Unemployment with extra allowance from enterprise
- Dismissal
- Other reason
- Of which: the number of persons who continue to render services to the company at least half-time on a self-employment basis

Codes	1. Full-time	2. Part-time	3. Total in full-time equivalents
305			
310			
311			
312			
313			
340			
341			
342			
343			
350			

**INFORMATION ON TRAINING PROVIDED TO EMPLOYEES DURING THE PERIOD**

	Codes	Men	Codes	Women
<b>Total of initiatives of formal professional training at the expense of the employer</b>				
Number of employees involved	5801		5811	
Number of actual training hours	5802		5812	
Net costs for the company	5803		5813	
of which gross costs directly linked to training	58031		58131	
of which contributions paid and payments to collective funds	58032		58132	
of which grants and other financial advantages received (to deduct)	58033		58133	
<b>Total of initiatives of less formal or informal professional training at the expense of the employer</b>				
Number of employees involved	5821		5831	
Number of actual training hours	5822		5832	
Net costs for the company	5823		5833	
<b>Total of initial initiatives of professional training at the expense of the employer</b>				
Number of employees involved	5841		5851	
Number of actual training hours	5842		5852	
Net costs for the company	5843		5853	